BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

))

)

))

))

)

IN THE MATER OF:
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE
BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS
CONCERNING USED OIL
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808, 809
NORA'S MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO

R06-20 (Rulemaking – Land)

ORIGINAL

NOTICE OF FILING

Office of the Attorney General 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602

FILE COMMENTS

Mr. Matthew J. Dunn Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P. O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794

Stephanie Flowers, EsquireBrown, Hay and Stephens, L.L.P.700 First Mercantile Bank Building205 South Fifth StreetP. O. Box 2459Springfield, Illinois 62705

Claire A. Manning, Esquire Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 215 East Adams Street Springfield, Illinois 62701 Ms.Deirdre K. Hirner Executive Director Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Ms. Dorothy Gunn Clerk of Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Tim Fox, Esquire Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board NORA's Motion for Extension of Time to File NORA's Comments, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

mont

Christopher Harris

September 19, 2008

1511 West Babcock Bozeman, Montana 59715 Telephone (406) 586-9902 STATE OF ILLINOIS

CLERK'S OFFICE

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

R06-20

SEP. 2 2 2008 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board (Rulemaking - Land)

IN THE MATTER OF: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808, 809

ORIGINAL

NORA'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS

NORA, An Association of Responsible Recyclers ("NORA") hereby requests an extension of time in which to submit pre-filed comments to the Board. NORA requests that NORA be allowed until Monday, September 22, 2008 to submit its pre-filed comments.

The reason for this request is a fire which occurred on September 11th and 12th which consumed much the law office and records of NORA's General Counsel, Christopher Harris. A newspaper article concerning the file appeared in the Bozeman (Montana) Daily Chronicle on September 13 and can be read on-line (bozemandailychronicle.com). The records included numerous documents relating to the rulemaking in the above-captioned matter. In addition to the destruction of the documents, there has been a major disruption of normal law office communications such as the fax line. Diligent efforts are being made to reconstruct the file in this matter.

The undersigned has contacted Stephanie Flowers, counsel for the Illinois EPA in this matter, who stated that she has no objection to the proposed extension.

Respectfully submitted,

- Han

Christopher Harris General Counsel NORA, An Association of Responsible Recyclers

September 19, 2008

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

SEP, 2 2 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached NORA's Motion for Extension Gonino Board to File Comments, by U. S. mail, upon the following persons: ORIGINAL

Office of the Attorney General 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602

Mr. Matthew J. Dunn Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P. O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794

Stephanie Flowers, Esquire Brown, Hay and Stephens, L.L.P. 700 First Mercantile Bank Building 205 South Fifth Street P. O. Box 2459 Springfield, Illinois 62705

Claire A. Manning, Esquire Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 215 East Adams Street Springfield, Illinois 62701

Christopher Harris September 19, 2008

Ms.Deirdre K. Hirner **Executive Director** Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Ms. Dorothy Gunn Clerk of Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Tim Fox, Esquire Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601